

In The
United States Court of Appeals for the
Third Circuit

20-3434 & 20-3492

FDRLST MEDIA, LLC,

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

*On Petition for Review of an Order of the
National Labor Relations Board, No. 02-CA-243109*

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ON BEHALF OF THE NATIONAL
FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT BUSINESS SMALL
BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JONATHAN S. GOLDSTEIN, ESQ.
I.D. No: 201627

SHAWN M. RODGERS, ESQ.
I.D. No: 307598

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
National Federation of Independent Business
Small Business Legal Center*

GOLDSTEIN LAW PARTNERS, LLC
11 Church Road
Hatfield, PA 19440
Phone 610.949.0444
Fax: 610.296.7730
E-mail: jgoldstein@goldsteinlp.com
E-mail: srodgers@goldsteinlp.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

COMPLIANCE WITH FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE
PROCEDURE 29(a)(4)(E)..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 4

 I. The National Labor Relations Board’s allowance in 29 C.F.R.
 § 102.9 of “[a]ny person” to file an unfair labor practice charge
 violates the text of the National Labor Relations Act’s
 requirement that an “aggrieved” person file the charge, and
 therefore no subject-matter jurisdiction exists 4

 A. The National Labor Relations Board’s regulation ignores
 the clear text of the National Labor Relations Act 5

 B. The National Labor Relations Board’s regulation enforcing
 the National Labor Relations Act conflicts with well-
 established canons of statutory interpretation 6

 C. The National Labor Relations Board’s interpretation of the
 National Labor Relations Act ignores the prior meaning
 attributed to “aggrieved” in the Act by some courts of
 appeal..... 10

 II. Allowing the National Labor Relations Board to redefine
 “person aggrieved” as “[a]ny person” poses a significant and
 continuous threat to the business community 12

CONCLUSION..... 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

American Legion v. American Humanist Assoc., 139 S. Ct. 2067 (2020)
 (Gorsuch, J. concurring, joined by Thomas, J.)6

IBP, Inc. v. Alvarez, 546 U.S. 21 (2005).....11

K Mart Corp. v. Cartier, Inc., 486 U.S. 281 (1988).....10

McNeil v. United States, 563 U.S. 816 (2011).....7

Pennsylvania v. Navient Corp., 967 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2020).....7

Quick v. N.L.R.B., 245 F.3d 231 (3d Cir. 2001)10

Retail Clerks Union 1059 v. N.L.R.B., 348 F.2d 369 (D.C. Cir. 1965)....10

United States v. Jabateh, 974 F.3d 281 (3d Cir. 2020)10

United States v. Schneider, 14 F.3d 876 (3d Cir. 1994) 7-8

United States v. Sims, 957 F.3d 362 (3d Cir. 2020)8

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 1518, 13

29 U.S.C. § 1528

29 U.S.C. § 1534

29 U.S.C. § 1565

29 U.S.C. § 1588, 9

29 U.S.C. § 1599

29 U.S.C. § 160*passim*

Other Authorities

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, *READING LAW: THE INTERPRETATION OF LEGAL TEXTS* (2012) 5-6, 7, 11

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (6th ed. 1990)5

MERRIAM-WEBSTER’S DICTIONARY, www.merriam-webster.com (last visited Mar. 22, 2021)..... 5-6

Regulations

29 C.F.R. § 102.9*passim*
